

[ 3508 ]

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)  
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI  
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)



FRIDAY, THE TENTH DAY OF JANUARY

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE R RAGHUNANDAN RAO

AND

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE MAHESWARA RAO KUNCHEAM

WRIT PETITION NO: 993 OF 2025

Between:

1. Kota Radhika, W/o. Gopala Krishna Murthy, Hindu, Aged 45 years, House wife, R/o. Balaji Nagar, Ramnagar Gundu, Hyderabad City, Rangareddy District, Telangana State.
2. Pothukuchi Madhavi, W/o. Radha Krishna Murthy, aged 43 years, Hindu, R/o. Metla Bazaar, Krishna Lanka, Vijayawada City, Krishna District, Vijayawada DMC.

Petitioners

AND

1. Sri Aluri Madhusudhana Rao (Died), S/o. Late Tirupathaiah, aged 70 years. Agriculture.
2. Sri Aluri Yogendra Kumar, S/o. Late Madhudhararao, aged 40 years, Agriculture.
3. Smt Aluri Praveena, W/o. Yogendra Kumar, aged 38 years, House wife, Nos.1 to 3 are R/o. Mandadam Village, Thulluru Mandal, Guntur District, Mangalagiri DMC.

4. The Commissioner, Capital Region Development Authority, Vijayawada, Lenin Center, Vijayawada City, Krishna District, Vijayawada DMC. ✓
5. The Competent Authority, Unit No.24, Mandadam Village, Thulluru Mandal, Guntur District, Mangalagiri DMC. ✓
6. The Competent Authority, Unit No.23, Venkatayapalem Village, Thulluru Mandal, Guntur District, Mangalagiri DMC. ✓
7. The Competent Authority and Spl. Deputy Collector, Capital Region Development Authority, Unit No. 16, Lingayapalem Village, Thulluru Mandal, Guntur District, Mangalagiri DMC ✓

#### Respondents ✓

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through his/her Advocate M/s CORPUS JURIS LAW PANEL LLP presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a writ, order or directions more particularly Writ of Certiorari calling for the records pertaining to the Award dt. 12.11.2019 passed by the LOK ADALAT Bench, Guntur (constituted by District Legal Services Authority, Guntur under Section 19 of Legal Services Authority Act 1987) vide Lok Adalat Case No.1721 of 2019 and set-aside the same as illegal, arbitrary, contrary to Law, fraud played on the petitioners, unconstitutional and consequently restore the suit OS No.22 of 2017 on the file of II Addl. District Judge Court, Guntur, in the interest of justice.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit/memorandum of grounds filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of M/s CORPUS JURIS LAW PANEL LLP Advocate for the Petitioner directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted. ✓

You viz:

1. Sri Aluri Yogendra Kumar, S/o. Late Madhudhararao, aged 40 years, Agriculture, R/o. Mandadam Village, Thulluru Mandal, Guntur District, Mangalagiri DMC.
2. Smt Aluri Praveena, W/o. Yogendra Kumar, aged 38 years, House wife, R/o. Mandadam Village, Thulluru Mandal, Guntur District, Mangalagiri DMC.
3. The Commissioner, Capital Region Development Authority, Vijayawada, Lenin Center, Vijayawada City, Krishna District, Vijayawada DMC.
4. The Competent Authority, Unit No.24, Mandadam Village, Thulluru Mandal, Guntur District, Mangalagiri DMC.
5. The Competent Authority, Unit No.23, Venkatayapalem Village, Thulluru Mandal, Guntur District, Mangalagiri DMC.
6. The Competent Authority and Spl. Deputy Collector, Capital Region Development Authority, Unit No. 16, Lingayapalem Village, Thulluru Mandal, Guntur District, Mangalagiri DMC

are be and hereby directed to show cause either appearing in person or through an Advocate, as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the memorandum of grounds filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted on or before 04.02.2025 on which date the case stands posted for hearing.

**The Court made the following:**

**ORDER:**

**“Notice before admission.**

**Learned counsel for the petitioners is permitted to take out personal notice to the respondents 2 & 3 by RPAD and file proof of service by the next date of hearing.**

Post on 04.02.2025."

SD/- M. PRABHAKARA RAO

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

For ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

To,

1. Sri Aluri Yogendra Kumar, S/o. Late Madhudhararao, aged 40 years, Agriculture, R/o. Mandadam Village, Thulluru Mandal, Guntur District, Mangalagiri DMC.
2. Smt Aluri Praveena, W/o. Yogendra Kumar, aged 38 years, House wife, R/o. Mandadam Village, Thulluru Mandal, Guntur District, Mangalagiri DMC.
3. The Commissioner, Capital Region Development Authority, Vijayawada, Lenin Center, Vijayawada City, Krishna District, Vijayawada DMC.
4. The Competent Authority, Unit No.24, Mandadam Village, Thulluru Mandal, Guntur District, Mangalagiri DMC.
5. The Competent Authority, Unit No.23, Venkatayapalem Village, Thulluru Mandal, Guntur District, Mangalagiri DMC.
6. The Competent Authority and Spl. Deputy Collector, Capital Region Development Authority, Unit No. 16, Lingayapalem Village, Thulluru Mandal, Guntur District, Mangalagiri DMC. (1 to 6 by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)
7. One CC to SRI. CORPUS JURIS LAW PANEL LLP Advocate [OPUC]
8. **Two spare copies**



HIGH COURT

RRR,J

&

MRK,J

DATED:10/01/2025

Post on 04.02.2025

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP.No.993 of 2025

